## Annex A

## DARJAH UTAMA BAKTI CEMERLANG DISTINGUISHED SERVICE ORDER

## CITATION

## YANG MULIA DATO PADUKA SERI HJ MOHD JAMMY BIN HJ MUHD SHAH AL ISLAM COMMISSIONER OF THE ROYAL BRUNEI POLICE FORCE

Yang Mulia Dato Paduka Seri Hj Mohd Jammy bin Hj Muhd Shah Al Islam (Dato Hj Mohd Jammy) began his service in the Royal Brunei Police Force (RBPF) in 1981. He rose through the ranks and held various key appointments, before being appointed Commissioner of the RBPF on 29 May 2016.

2 Under the leadership of Dato Hj Mohd Jammy, the relationship between the RBPF and the Singapore Police Force (SPF) has grown even closer, characterised by deepening cooperation in the areas of transnational crime, capacity building, training exchanges and professional development.

3 This close cooperation reflects Dato Hj Mohd Jammy's strong commitment to advancing bilateral ties between both Brunei and Singapore. He played an instrumental role in strengthening the longstanding friendship between the RBPF and the SPF. This deepened collaboration has helped to strengthen the operational capabilities of the two Police forces, and enhance the safety and security of both countries.

4 In recognition of his role in strengthening bilateral ties and enhancing cooperation between the two Police forces, Dato Hj Mohd Jammy is awarded the Darjah Utama Bakti Cemerlang.